



**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WP.CT/58/2025**

The Union of India and Others

Vs.

Shri Yohannan Sajeevan

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the petitioners

Mr. S. Ajith Prasad ... for the respondent

December 17, 2025  
[SR]  
*Item No.03*

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners submits that through inadvertence, the Union Public Service Commission and the University Grants Commission have not been impleaded as party respondents in the writ petition. He prays for leave to amend the cause title of this writ petition. Such prayer is allowed.

Learned advocate on record for the petitioner is permitted to amend the cause title of the writ petition by impleading the Union Public Service Commission and the University Grants Commission as party respondents to this writ petition, herein now.

The petitioners are directed to serve a copy of the amended writ petition upon the respondents including the added respondents and file an affidavit of service on the next date.

List this matter before the next available Circuit Bench.



Parties to act on the server copy of this order downloaded  
from the official website of this Court.

**(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)**

**[Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.]**