



**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WP.CT/58/2025**

Union of India and others

Vs.

Shri Yohannan Sajeevan

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the respondents

Mr. S.Ajith Prasad ... for the respondent

January 8, 2026  
[SR]  
Item No.5

It appears from the record that all the parties before the Central Administrative Tribunal were not made party in the writ petition. Only applicant no.1 before the Tribunal has been made party respondent in the writ petition.

On perusal of the records and after hearing the parties, we find that the other respondents before the Tribunal are necessary and proper parties. We, therefore, grant the learned advocate for the petitioners leave to amend the cause title and add the persons under serial nos. 2 to 14 as indicated in the draft cause title placed before this Court. The learned advocate for the petitioners shall carry out the amendment in the cause title by 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2026 and serve copies of the writ petition and the application for grant of stay to such added respondents. A copy of the amended application shall also be served on the learned advocate representing the respondent no.1.

Let this matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench, subject to its convenience.

**( Arindam Mukherjee, J. )**

**( Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J. )**