



IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WP.CT/58/2025

The Union of India and Others

Vs.

Shri Yohannan Sajeevan

Mr. Rakesh Kumar	... for the petitioners
Mr. D.C.Kabir, Sr. Adv.	
Mr. S. Ajith Prasad	... for the respondent
Ms. Debjani Ghosal	... for the UGC

January 27, 2026
[SR]
Item No.05

Learned advocate representing the University Grants Commission (UGC) says that the UGC is not a necessary party to this proceeding. The name of the UGC may be deleted from the cause title of the writ petition.

We see from an order dated January 08, 2026 passed by a Coordinate Bench that leave was granted by the Bench to the petitioner to amend the cause title of the writ petition and add the persons as respondents as indicated in the draft cause title that was placed before that Bench.

In view of that, this Bench is unable to accede to the prayer of the learned advocate of the UGC.

Learned advocate for the writ petitioners requests that this matter be listed again on January 29, 2026 on which date, he will file affidavit of service evidencing service on all the respondents who were before the learned Tribunal.

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)