



IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WP.CT/58/2025

The Union of India and others

Vs.

Shri Yohannan Sajeevan

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the petitioners

Ms. Debjani Ghoshal ... for the UGC
[through virtual mode]

Mr. Rajinder Singh
Mr. D. Mallick ... for the respondent nos.
2,3,4,5,7,9,10 & 11

April 13, 2026
[SR]
Item No.6

1. Learned counsel having instruction to appear for the University Grants Commission (UGC) submits that the UGC wants to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.
2. Learned advocate for the UGC is requested to share soft copy of such proposed affidavit-in-opposition in advance with the learned advocate for the petitioner during the course of the day.
3. On the prayer of the UGC, let the matter stand adjourned till April 20, 2026.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits on instruction that the petitioners do not intend to use any affidavit-in-reply, since the issues involved in the writ petition pertain to questions of law and no such reply will be required.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Smita Das De, J.)